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DG Farms  
Community Development District 

c/o Development Planning and Financing Group, Inc. (DPFG) 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9105 
 
 
Board of Supervisors  
DG Farms Community Development District 
 
 
Dear Board Members: 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the DG Farms CDD is scheduled for Tuesday October 
4, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. at Metro Development 2502 N. Rocky Point Drive Suite 1050 Tampa, Florida. 

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached, along with associated documentation for 
your consideration. Any additional support material will be forwarded to you under separate cover or 
distributed at the meeting. 

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will present their reports at the meeting. If you 
have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely,  

Paul Cusmano 

District Manager  

 

 





 

EXHIBIT 1 

 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
DG FARMS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the DG Farms Community Development 

District was held on Tuesday, August 25, 2016 at 6:30 p.m. at the Panther Trace I Clubhouse, 12515 

Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida. 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS – Roll Call 

Mr. Cusmano called the meeting to order. 

Present and constituting a quorum were:  
 
 Mike Lawson    Board Supervisor, Chairman    

Doug Draper    Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 
 Lori Price    Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 

Also present were: 
 
 Paul Cusmano    District Manager 
 Mark Straley    District Counsel (via phone) 
  
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS – Audience Comments 
 
 There being none, the next item followed. 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS – Business Matters 
 

A. 2016-2017 Budget Public Hearing 
 
 1. Open Public Hearing 
 

Mr. Cusmano requested a motion to open the Public Hearing. 
 

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board opened 
the Public Hearing for the DG Farms Community Development District.  
 

 2. Review and Discussion of the 2016-2017 Budget 
 

Mr. Cusmano presented the 2016-2017 Budget and asked for comments or questions. 
 
3. Public Comment & Testimony 
 
There being none, next item followed. 
 
4. Close Public Hearing 
 
Mr. Cusmano requested a motion to close the Public Hearing. 
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On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Ms. Price, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board closed 
the Public Hearing for the DG Farms Community Development District.  
 

B. Consideration and Approval of Resolution 2016-07 Annual Appropriation 
Resolution Adopting the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget 

 
 Mr. Cusmano presented Resolution 2016-07 Annual Appropriation Resolution Adopting the 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget and asked for comments or questions. 

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board adopted 
resolution 2016-07 Annual Appropriation Resolution Adopting the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget for the 
DG Farms Community Development District.  
 

C. Consideration and Approval of Resolution 2016-08 Imposing Assessments to Fund 
Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget  

 
Mr. Cusmano presented Resolution 2016-08 Imposing Assessments to Fund Fiscal Year 2016- 

 
2017 Budget and asked for comments or questions. 
 
On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Ms. Price, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board adopted 
Resolution 2016-08 Imposing Assessments to Fund Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget for the DG Farms 
Community Development District.  
 
 D. Consideration and Approval of the 2016-2017 Meeting Schedule 
 
 Mr. Cusmano presented the 2016-2017 Meeting Schedule and asked for comments or questions. 
 
On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 
approved 2016-2017 Meeting Schedule for the DG Farms Community Development District.  
 
 E. Consideration and Approval of Resolution 2016-09 Officers 
 
 Mr. Cusmano presented Resolution 2016-09 Officers and asked for comments or questions. 
 
On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Ms. Price, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board adopted 
Resolution 2016-09 Officers for the DG Farms Community Development District.  
 
 F. Approval of Meeting Minutes of August 2, 2016 
 
 Mr. Cusmano presented the Meeting Minutes of August 2, 2016 and asked for comments,  
 
questions, or corrections. 
 
On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 
approved the Meeting Minutes of August 2, 2016 for the DG Farms Community Development District.  
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Staff Reports 
 
 A. Manager 
 
 There being none, next item followed. 
 
 B. Attorney 
 
 Mr. Straley requested that the Board ratify these minutes as they had been started at Panther  
 
Trace II and then moved to Panther Trace I Clubhouse. 
 
On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board ratified 
previous actions taken at the Panther Trace II Clubhouse and then moved to the Panther Trace I 
Clubhouse for the DG Farms Community Development District. 
 
 C. Engineer 
 

There being none, next item followed. 
 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Public Comments 
 
 There being none, the next item followed. 
 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Supervisors Requests 
 
 There being none, the next item followed. 
 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Adjournment 

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 
adjourned the meeting for the DG Farms Community Development District. 
 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

 

Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 

meeting held on ________________________. 

 

 
             
Signature      Signature 
 
             
Printed Name      Printed Name 
Title: □ Secretary □ Assistant Secretary  Title: □ Chairman □ Vice Chairman  
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 GENERAL    CAPITAL  PROJECTS CONSOLIDATED

FUND A1 A2 A3 DS2016 CP2014 CP2016 TOTAL
ASSETS:      

 CASH 2,552                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  2,552                     
 INVESTMENTS: -                         
      CAPITAL INTEREST -                     3                     18                   -                 103,638         -                  -                  103,658                 
      REVENUE FUND -                     53,166            -                 0                     2                     -                  -                  53,168                   
      RESERVE FUND -                     127,404         131,250         100,478         125,884         -                  -                  485,017                 
      PREPAYMENT 481,533         1,055,300      -                 -                 -                  -                  1,536,833              
      COST OF ISSUANCE -                     -                 -                 -                 5,478             -                  -                  5,478                     
      CONSTRUCTION A1-A2 -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         
      CONSTRUCTION  A3 -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 241                  -                  241                        
      CONSTRUCTION  2016 -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  2,216,552       2,216,552              
DEPOSIT - UTILITIES 3,712                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  3,712                     
RECEIVABLE DUE FROM DEVELOPER 17,172               -                 -                 -                 -                 69,592            1,975               88,739                   
 DUE FROM DS2014-A1 -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         
 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         

TOTAL ASSETS 23,436               662,106         1,186,567      100,478         235,001         69,833            2,218,527       4,495,948              

LIABILITIES:
 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 29,531               -                 -                 -                 -                 69,592            474,968          574,091                 
 DUE TO DS2014-A2 -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         
 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         
 DEFERRED REVENUE (On Roll ) -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                         

 -                         
FUND BALANCE: -                                                  

 NONSPENDABLE: -                         
 PREPAID AND DEPOSITS 3,712                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  3,712                     

 RESTRICTED FOR: -                         
 ASSIGNED: -                     662,106         1,186,567      100,478         235,001         241                  1,743,559       3,927,953              
 UNASSIGNED: (9,807)                (9,807)                    

-                         
TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 23,436               662,106         1,186,567      100,478         235,001         69,833            2,218,527       4,495,948              

 

DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Unaudited Balance Sheet

August 31, 2016

DEBT SERVICE SERIES 2014
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DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

VARIANCE
FY2016 BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES

ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL -$                           -$                            4,663$                   4,663$                       
ASSESSMENTS OFF ROLL  - GTIS LLC 430,077                384,877                 192,005                 (192,872)                    
ASSESSMENTS OFF ROLL  (Dev, Builders & Title Co's) -                             -                              130,541                 130,541                     
INTEREST REVENUE -                             -                              75                           75                               
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (Rental, Accesss Cards & Estoppel Fee) -                             -                              875                         875                             

TOTAL REVENUES 430,077                384,877                 328,159                 (56,718)                      

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE:
SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 12,000                  11,000                   5,000                      6,000                         
PAYROLL TAXES 918                        842                         383                         459                             
PAYROLL SERVICES 673                        617                         429                         188                             
MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES                           28,000                  25,667                   25,667                   0                                 
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,250                     2,250                      2,250                      -                                  
PLANNING AND COORDINATING SERVICES 36,000                  33,000                   33,000                   -                                  
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6,000                     5,500                      5,500                      -                                  
BANK FEES 225                        206                         115                         91                               
MISCELLANEOUS 500                        458                         1,001                      (543)                           
AUDITING SERVICES                                             2,400                     2,400                      2,400                      -                                  
TRAVEL PER DIEM 500                        458                         4                             454                             
INSURANCE 14,500                  2,363                      2,363                      -                                  
REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES                               175                        175                         175                         -                                  
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS                                     1,500                     1,375                      553                         822                             
ENGINEERING SERVICES                                     6,000                     5,500                      4,550                      950                             
LEGAL SERVICES                                      6,000                     5,500                      6,394                      (894)                           
WEBSITE HOSTING                                     1,995                     1,849                      918                         931                             

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 119,636                99,160                   90,702                   7,528                         
39,300                       

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION:
DISSEMINATION AGENT 5,000                     5,000                      5,000                      -                                  
TRUSTEE FEES 4,377                     4,377                      4,377                      -                                  
ARBITRAGE 500                        500                         650                         (150)                           
TRUST FUND ACCOUNTING 3,600                     3,600                      3,300                      300                             
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 13,477                  13,477                   13,327                   150                             

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT EXPENDITURES:
STREETPOLE LIGHTING 30,975                  28,394                   35,755                   (7,361)                        
ELECTRICITY - IRRIGATION & POND PUMPS 7,992                     7,326                      6,040                      1,286                         
WATER 24,000                  22,000                   1,120                      20,880                       
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 68,052                  62,381                   449                         61,932                       
LANDSCAPING - CONTRACT 97,427                  89,308                   70,249                   19,059                       
LANDSCAPING - IMPROVEMENTS & REPLACEMENTS 3,068                     2,812                      43,024                   (40,212)                      
LANDSCAPING - POND AREA MOWING -                             -                              19,730                   (19,730)                      
IRRIGATION REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 7,776                     7,128                      3,335                      3,793                         
POND MAINTENANCE - Contract 3,720                     3,410                      7,128                      (3,718)                        
FIELD ADMIN SERVICES -                             -                              14,919                   (14,919)                      
STREET SWEEPING -                             -                              3,240                      (3,240)                        
NPDES INSPECTIONS -                             -                              4,725                      (4,725)                        
STORM DRAIN CLEANING -                             -                              11,894                   (11,894)                      
WILDLIFE REMOVAL -                             -                              2,100                      (2,100)                        
MISC FIELD EXPENSE -                             -                              637                         (637)                           
TOTAL  PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT EXPENDITURES 243,010                222,759                 224,346                 (1,586)                        

AMENITY CENTER OPERATIONS
POOL SERVICE CONTRACT 4,800                     4,400                      5,725                      (1,325)                        
POOL MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2,333                     2,139                      -                              2,139                         
POOL PERMIT 275                        275                         275                         -                                  
AMENTIY CENTER CLEANING & FAC MAINTENANCE 3,680                     3,373                      3,280                      93                               
AMENITY CENTER INTERNET 1,520                     1,393                      -                              1,393                         
AMENITY CENTER ELECTRICITY 9,600                     8,800                      -                              8,800                         
AMENITY CENTER WATER 7,000                     6,417                      -                              6,417                         

For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016
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DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

VARIANCE
FY2016 BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)

For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016

AMENITY CENTER PEST CONTROL 680                        623                         -                              623                             
REFUSE SERVICE 1,400                     1,283                      -                              1,283                         
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 8,000                     7,333                      -                              7,333                         
MISCELLANEOUS AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & MAIN. 4,667                     4,278                      940                         3,338                         
CONTINGENCY 10,000                  9,167                      -                              9,167                         
TOTAL AMENTIY CENTER OPERATIONS 53,955                  49,482                   10,220                   39,262                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 430,078                384,877                 338,594                 45,353                       

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1)                           -                              (10,435)                  (11,365)                      

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1)                           -                              (10,435)                  (10,435)                      

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                             -                              4,340                      4,340                         

FUND BALANCE - ENDING (1)$                         -$                            (6,095)$                  (6,095)$                      
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DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

VARIANCE
 FY2016 BUDGET A1 ACTUAL FAVORABLE

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)

REVENUE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON ROLL - NET 6,615$                     6,615$                   6,860$                    245$                         
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OFF ROLL 243,698                   101,243                 101,243                  -                                
ASSESSMENTS LOT CLOSINGS -                               -                             266,658                  266,658                    
PREPAYMENT OF BONDS -                               -                             308,675                  308,675                    
INTEREST--INVESTMENT                                          -                               -                             18                           18                             
FUND BALANCE FORWARD 105,781                   -                             -                             -                                

TOTAL REVENUE 356,094                   107,857                 683,454                  575,597                    

EXPENDITURES
  PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 40,000                     40,000                   40,000                    -                                

INTEREST EXPENSE Nov15 & May16 211,563                   211,563                 211,563                  -                                
INTEREST EXPENSE Nov2016 104,531                   -                             -                             -                                

-                             -                             -                                
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 356,094                   211,563                 251,563                  -                                

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. -                               (103,705)               431,891                  535,597                    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
TRANSFER IN  -                               -                             50                           50                             
TRANSFER OUT (USES) -                               -                             (22)                         (22)                            

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                               -                            28                           28                             

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (103,705)               431,919                  535,625                    

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 105,781                   105,781                 230,186                  124,405                    
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED (105,781)                  -                             -                             -                                
FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                             2,076$                   662,106$                660,030$                  

DEBT SERVICE SERIES 2014A-1
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016



VARIANCE
A2 FY2016 BUDGET A2 ACTUAL FAVORABLE
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE

REVENUE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON ROLL - NET -$                           -$                        -$                           -$                          
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OFF ROLL 262,500              101,719              101,719              -                         
PREPAID ASSESSMENT - Title Co -                          -                          1,360,130           1,360,130          
INTEREST--INVESTMENT                                          -                          -                          41                           41                         
FUND BALANCE FORWARD 131,250                -                          -                          -                        

TOTAL REVENUE 393,750$              101,719$              1,461,890$             1,360,171           

EXPENDITURES
  PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT -                         -                         -                         -                        
  PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT -                         -                         1,490,000               (1,490,000)          

INTEREST EXPENSE 262,500                262,500                232,969                29,531                 
INTEREST DUE 11/1/2016 131,250                -                         -                         -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 393,750                262,500                1,722,969               (1,460,469)          

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. -                         (160,781)                (261,079)                (100,298)             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
TRANSFER IN -                         -                         22                           22                         
TRANSFER OUT (USES) -                         -                         (50)                         (50)                        

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                         -                         (28)                         (28)                        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - (160,781)                (261,107)                (100,326)               

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 131,250                131,250                1,447,675               1,316,425          
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED (131,250)               -                         -                         -                         
FUND BALANCE - ENDING -                         (29,531)                 1,186,567               1,216,099           

DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE SERIES 2014A-2

 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016



VARIANCE
A3 FY2016 BUDGET A3 ACTUAL FAVORABLE
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)

REVENUE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON ROLL - NET -                           -                           -$                              -$                                  
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OFF ROLL 164,450                82,225                    82,225                  (0)                                  
INTEREST--INVESTMENT                                          -                           -                           6                               6                                   
FUND BALANCE FORWARD 82,225                     -                           -                                -                                    

TOTAL REVENUE 246,675                  82,225                    82,231                      6                                   

EXPENDITURES
INTEREST EXPENSE 164,450                   164,450                  164,450                    -                                
INTEREST 11/1/2016 82,225                     -                           -                                -                                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 246,675                  164,450                  164,450                    -                               

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. -                           (82,225)                   (82,219)                     6                                   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (82,219)                     (82,219)                        
-                                

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 82,225                     82,225                    182,698                    100,473                       
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED (82,225)                   -                           -                                -                                
FUND BALANCE - ENDING -                           82,225                    100,478$                  18,253                         

DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE SERIES 2014A-3

 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016



ACTUAL
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE

REVENUE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON ROLL - NET -                        -                              
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OFF ROLL -                        -                              
INTEREST--INVESTMENT                                          -                        3                                  

TOTAL REVENUE -                       3                                  

EXPENDITURES

INTEREST EXPENSE -                        -                              
COST OF ISSUANCE -                        111,702                     
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE -                        -                              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       111,702                       

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. -                       (111,699)                     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
DEBT PROCEEDS -                        346,700                     
TRANSFER IN -                                   
TRANSFER OUT (USES) -                                   

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                        346,700                       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 235,001                       

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                        -                              
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED -                        -                                   
FUND BALANCE - ENDING -                        235,001$                     

DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE SERIES 2016

 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016
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DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

 CIP2014 CIP  2016
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL YTD

REVENUE
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 1,103,754$                2,762.87$                   
INTEREST REVENUE 7                                45                               
MISCELLANEOUS -                                 

TOTAL REVENUE 1,103,761                  2,808                          

EXPENDITURES
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 1,019,287                  1,259,249                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,019,287                  1,259,249                   

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 84,473                       (1,256,441)                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
BOND PROCEEDS -                                 3,000,000                   
TRANSFER-IN -                                 -                                  
TRANSFER-OUT -                                 -                                  

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                                 3,000,000                   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 84,473                       1,743,559                   

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING (84,232)                      -                                  

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 241$                              1,743,559$                 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For The Period Starting October 1, 2015 Ending August 31, 2016

CAPITAL PROJECTS
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BU

Balance Per Bank Statement 11,272.87$      

Less: Outstanding  Checks (8,721.33)        

Adjusted Bank Balance 2,551.54$        

Beginning Bank Balance Per Books 13,567.02$      

Cash Receipts 14,355.96        

Cash Disbursements (25,371.44)      

Balance Per Books 2,551.54$        

DG FARMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - BANK RECONCILIATION

August 31, 2016
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
SOY Balance 6,948.13

10/05/2015 10011 GTIS Metro DG, LLC GF 2015-12, 13 14,479.55 21,427.68
10/05/2015 2057 DPFG 1591(a) 6,133.33 15,294.35
10/05/2015 2058 DPFG Field Services, Inc 9/13-10/24 - Field Mgmt 1,080.00 14,214.35
10/05/2015 2059 Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC Insurance FY 2016 2,363.00 11,851.35
10/05/2015 2060 Genesis Storm Drain 865.00 10,986.35
10/05/2015 2061 STANTEC CONSULTING 1210048 432.75 10,553.60
10/05/2015 2062 TECO Electricity 3,605.47 6,948.13
10/07/2015 2063 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - Oct 648.00 6,300.13
10/07/2015 2064 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site - Oct 60.00 6,240.13
10/07/2015 2065 TIMES PUBLISHING 1000539754 19.44 6,220.69
10/09/2015 2066 Genesis Storm Drain Clean Out 925.00 5,295.69
10/19/2015 2067 FLA DEPT. OF ECONOMIC OPPORT Annual Filing Fee FY 2016 175.00 5,120.69
10/16/2015 2068 Void Void 0.00 5,120.69
10/16/2015 2069 TECO Electricity 3,742.82 1,377.87
10/21/2015 2070 STANTEC CONSULTING 1210048 243.44 1,134.43
10/28/2015 2071 STRALEY ROBIN 001434 108.00 1,026.43
10/30/2015 2072 STEVE FAISON Mileage - Oct 270.14 756.29
10/31/2015 ACH10312015 ADP ADP Fee- Oct 2015 36.57 719.72

EOM BALANCE 14,479.55 20,707.96 719.72
11/05/2015 Deposit GF 2016-01 15,214.81 15,934.53
11/06/2015 2073 DPFG Construction Acctg 2,250.00 13,684.53
11/06/2015 2074 Genesis Street Sweeping 660.00 13,024.53
11/06/2015 2075 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Landscape Enhancements 6,998.00 6,026.53
11/06/2015 2076 US BANK Trustee Fees - 2014 A-1,2,3 4,376.81 1,649.72
11/11/2015 2077 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - Nov 60.00 1,589.72
11/20/2015 2078 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Domain Name 18.17 1,571.55
11/20/2015 Deposit GF 2016-02 15,672.33 17,243.88
11/20/2015 2079 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - Nov 648.00 16,595.88
11/20/2015 2080 DPFG 1591(a) 6,133.33 10,462.55
11/20/2015 2081 DPFG Field Services, Inc 9/26-11/21 - Field Mgmt 1,110.00 9,352.55
11/20/2015 2082 Genesis Storm Drain - Oct 1,275.00 8,077.55
11/20/2015 2083 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Landscape 5,000.00 3,077.55
11/20/2015 2084 Vallecrest Landscape Dev Misc. Enhancements 1,506.00 1,571.55
11/25/2015 Deposit O & M Assessment ( Builder) 3,746.88 5,318.43

EOM BALANCE 34,634.02 30,035.31 5,318.43
12/02/2015 2090 DPFG Field Services, Inc 11/22-12/19 P/R 927.00 4,391.43
12/08/2015 Deposit GF 2016-03 15,517.18 19,908.61
12/08/2015 Deposit Tax Collections 1,578.05 21,486.66
12/09/2015 2091 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Set Up 240.00 21,246.66
12/09/2015 2092 Genesis Storm Drain/Sweeping 1,045.00 20,201.66
12/09/2015 2093 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mowing Retention Ponds - Nov 2,300.00 17,901.66
12/09/2015 2094 Onsight Inc Temporary Mailbox/Rental 370.00 17,531.66
12/09/2015 2095 STANTEC CONSULTING 1210048 293.37 17,238.29
12/09/2015 2096 TECO Electricity 3,484.81 13,753.48
12/09/2015 2097 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape 7,074.00 6,679.48
12/10/2015 Deposit O & M - (Builder-Shutts) 3,746.88 10,426.36
12/10/2015 Deposit CF - 2015-7, 9,10,11,12 194,453.05 204,879.41
12/11/2015 2098 Cistech, Inc. 2015-12 CF 3,712.39 201,167.02
12/11/2015 2099 Gensler 2015-11 CF 585.00 200,582.02
12/11/2015 2100 Heidt Design 2015-09 CF 8,422.44 192,159.58
12/11/2015 2101 Horvath Lake Fountains, Inc. 2015-10 CF 3,925.00 188,234.58
12/11/2015 2102 Valleycrest Landscape Dev 2015-07 CF 177,808.22 10,426.36
12/11/2015 2103 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - Dec 60.00 10,366.36
12/11/2015 2104 TECO 5009 Bella Armonia Cir - Deposit 400.00 9,966.36
12/18/2015 Deposit Tax Collections 5,365.36 15,331.72
12/28/2015 2105 TECO Electricity 3,734.51 11,597.21
12/30/2015 ACH12302015 Paychex BOS Mtg 10/6, 11/3 - Fees 40.95 11,556.26
12/30/2015 888888DD Anthony N Brannan BOS Mtg - 10/6/15 184.70 11,371.56
12/30/2015 888889 Ira Draper BOS Mtg - 10/6, 11/3 369.40 11,002.16
12/30/2015 888891DD Lori Price BOS Mtg - 10/6, 11/3 348.57 10,653.59
12/30/2015 888890 Michael S Lawson BOS Mtg - 10/6, 11/3 369.40 10,284.19
12/30/2015 ACH12302015 Paychex BOS Mtg - 10/6, 11/3 235.03 10,049.16

EOM BALANCE 220,660.52 215,929.79 10,049.16
12/02/2015 VOID Ck #2011 Void -5,044.25 15,093.41
01/05/2016 2106 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Tax Collection Distribution 4,133.60 10,959.81

DG FARMS
CHECK REGISTER

FY 2016
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01/05/2016 2107 Metro Development Group, LLC Ph Reimbursement 40.91 10,918.90
01/06/2016 Deposit GF 2016-04 9,270.78 20,189.68
01/06/2016 Deposit O & M (Builder-Shutts & Bowen) 3,871.75 24,061.43
01/06/2016 Deposit CF 2015-14 6,219.66 30,281.09
01/07/2016 2113 Hamilton Engineering CF 2015-14 6,219.66 24,061.43
01/08/2016 Deposit CF 2015-08 183,665.72 207,727.15
01/07/2016 2108 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - Dec 648.00 207,079.15
01/07/2016 2109 DPFG 1591(a) 6,133.33 200,945.82
01/07/2016 2110 Genesis Storm Drain - Dec & Misc 1,050.00 199,895.82
01/07/2016 2111 STRALEY ROBIN 001434 216.95 199,678.87
01/07/2016 2112 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape - Add On 512.50 199,166.37
01/08/2016 Deposit O & M & DS - (DR Horton Builder) 26,233.77 225,400.14
01/11/2016 2114 Permacast, LLC 2015-08 CF 183,665.72 41,734.42
01/18/2016 2115 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - Jan 60.00 41,674.42
01/20/2016 2116 DPFG Field Services, Inc 12/20-1/16 Field P/R 948.00 40,726.42
01/21/2016 2117 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Tax Collection Distribution (DRH, Inc) 15,617.68 25,108.74
01/21/2016 2118 STEVE FAISON Travel - Oct 216.16 24,892.58
01/21/2016 2119 TECO Electricity 3,667.82 21,224.76
01/21/2016 2120 STEVE FAISON Travel - Nov 172.42 21,052.34
01/21/2016 2121 STEVE FAISON Travel - Dec 195.78 20,856.56
01/21/2016 Deposit GF 2016-05, 06 22,529.41 43,385.97
01/21/2016 Deposit CF 2015-13, 16, 17, 19, 21 30,779.00 74,164.97
01/22/2016 2123 Cistech, Inc. 2015-16 CF 6,648.45 67,516.52
01/22/2016 2124 Contract Furniture 2015-19 CF 14,778.08 52,738.44
01/22/2016 2125 Hamilton Engineering 2015-21 CF 6,596.47 46,141.97
01/22/2016 2126 Onsight Inc 2015-13 CF 2,606.00 43,535.97
01/22/2016 2135 BSB Design 2015-17 CF 150.00 43,385.97
01/22/2016 2127 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - Jan  GF 2016-06 648.00 42,737.97
01/22/2016 2128 DPFG CDD Mgmt - Jan  GF 2016-06 6,133.33 36,604.64
01/22/2016 2129 Genesis Street Sweeping/Storm Drain/Misc - GF 2016-05 747.00 35,857.64
01/22/2016 2130 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Landscaping - mow, trim GF 2016-05 1,360.00 34,497.64
01/22/2016 2131 STANTEC CONSULTING Engineering Svc - GF 2016-05 431.75 34,065.89
01/22/2016 2132 STRALEY ROBIN Legal Svcs - GF 2016-05 254.65 33,811.24
01/22/2016 2133 TIMES PUBLISHING 1000539754 - CF 2015-05 36.68 33,774.56
01/22/2016 2134 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape - GF 2016-05,06 11,918.00 21,856.56
01/25/2016 2136 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain 970.00 20,886.56
01/25/2016 2137 STRALEY ROBIN Legal Svcs thru 1/15/16 304.00 20,582.56
01/25/2016 2138 TIMES PUBLISHING 1000539754 89.72 20,492.84
01/27/2016 ACH0272016 Paychex Audit FY 2015 69.95 20,422.89
01/27/2016 888892 Ira Draper BOS Mtg 12/1/15 184.70 20,238.19
01/27/2016 888894DD Lori Price BOS Mtg - 12/1/15 183.45 20,054.74
01/27/2016 888893 Michael S Lawson BOS Mtg - 12/1/15 184.70 19,870.04
01/27/2016 ACH01272016 Paychex BOS Mtg 12-1-15 93.05 19,776.99
01/29/2016 Deposit O & M (builder - Shutts & Bowen) 562.03 20,339.02
01/29/2016 12916DB Deluxe Business Checks New checks 85.71 20,253.31

EOM BALANCE 283,132.12 277,972.22 20,253.31
02/01/2016 2139 DPFG CDD/Field Mgmt - Feb 6,133.33 14,119.98
02/01/2016 Deposit GF 2016-07 3,316.00 17,435.98
02/01/2016 Deposit CF 2015-25 16,307.63 33,743.61
02/02/2016 2141 Hamilton Engineering CF 2015-25 16,307.63 17,435.98
02/02/2016 2140 Valleycrest Landscape Dev GF 2016-07 - Landscaping 3,316.00 14,119.98
02/05/2016 2142 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - Feb 648.00 13,471.98
02/05/2016 2143 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - Feb 60.00 13,411.98
02/05/2016 2144 Metro Development Group, LLC Phone Reimbursement 33.01 13,378.97
02/05/2016 2145 STEVE FAISON Travel - Jan 147.83 13,231.14
02/05/2016 2146 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Mow  Common Areas - Oct 1,680.00 11,551.14
02/08/2016 2148 DPFG Field Services, Inc 1/17-2/13 Field P/R 960.00 10,591.14
02/12/2016 2149 Onsight Inc Mailbox Rental 200.00 10,391.14
02/12/2016 Deposit CF 2015-15 235,137.37 245,528.51
02/16/2016 2150 GTIS Metro DG, LLC Due to DG Farms- Stantec 5,044.25 240,484.26
02/17/2016 WIRE Certus Builders, Inc 2015-15 CF 235,137.37 5,346.89
02/23/2016 2151 TECO Electricity 3,699.02 1,647.87
02/25/2016 2152 Contract Furniture Storage - Feb 76.13 1,571.74
02/25/2016 Deposit CF 2015-18, 20, 23, 24 6,377.50 7,949.24
02/25/2016 2153 BSB Design 2015-23 CF 1,600.00 6,349.24
02/25/2016 2154 Heidt Design CF - 2015-18, 20 4,202.50 2,146.74
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02/29/2016 Bank United Outgoing Wire fee 25.00 2,121.74
EOM BALANCE 261,138.50 279,270.07 2,121.74

03/02/2016 2155 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - March 60.00 2,061.74
03/09/2016 Deposit Tax Collections 2,278.31 4,340.05
03/09/2016 2156 STEVE FAISON Travel - Feb 186.65 4,153.40
03/16/2016 2157 Contract Furniture Storage - March 96.00 4,057.40
03/23/2016 Deposit CF 2015-22 23,844.63 27,902.03
03/23/2016 03232016WR Certus Builders, Inc 2015-22 CF 23,844.63 4,057.40
03/24/2016 Deposit CF 2015-32 3,925.00 7,982.40
03/23/2016 WT Bank United Bank United Incoming wire fee 15.00 7,967.40
03/23/2016 WT Bank United Bank United Outgoing wire fee 25.00 7,942.40

EOM BALANCE 30,047.94 24,227.28 7,942.40
04/05/2016 Deposit O & M - DS (Pulte Group) 3,171.96 11,114.36
04/05/2016 2159 Horvath Lake Fountains, Inc. 2015-32 CF 3,925.00 7,189.36
04/05/2016 2160 Metro Development Group, LLC Cell Phone Reimbursement 33.17 7,156.19
04/07/2016 Deposit O & M (Shutts & Bowen) 14,363.04 21,519.23
04/07/2016 Deposit O & M (Shutts & Bowen) 22,855.83 44,375.06
04/07/2016 2161 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS 1,838.00 42,537.06
04/07/2016 2162 DPFG CDD/Field Mgmt - 1591 85.00 42,452.06
04/07/2016 2163 Void Void 0.00 42,452.06
04/11/2016 2164 Metro Development Group, LLC Cell Phone 25.60 42,426.46
04/11/2016 2165 STANTEC CONSULTING 1210048 360.73 42,065.73
04/11/2016 2166 STEVE FAISON Travel - March 177.23 41,888.50
04/11/2016 ACH04112016 Paychex Payroll Fee (Requested Refund) 54.00 41,834.50
04/12/2016 2167 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Tax Collection Distribution 1,356.33 40,478.17
04/12/2016 2168 Certus Builders, Inc 2015-43 CF 15,831.58 24,646.59
04/15/2016 2169 Contract Furniture Storage - April 96.00 24,550.59
04/21/2016 2170 DPFG CDD/Field Mgmt - 1591a 6,133.33 18,417.26
04/21/2016 2171 DPFG Field Services, Inc Field Svcs - March-April 2,528.00 15,889.26
04/21/2016 2172 TECO Electricity 4,073.29 11,815.97
04/21/2016 2173 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Maint - Feb 6,706.00 5,109.97
04/26/2016 Deposit DS & O&M (Lennar Homes) 21,110.47 26,220.44
04/26/2016 Deposit DS & O&M (K.Hovnanian) 14,814.36 41,034.80
04/26/2016 04262016WR DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS 2014A-1 21,387.04 19,647.76
04/26/2016 Deposit DS & O&M (Pulte Group) 20,369.84 40,017.60
04/27/2016 2174 TECO Electricity 4,227.19 35,790.41
04/27/2016 2175 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Site Preparation for sod 3,744.00 32,046.41
04/27/2016 04272016WR DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS 2014A-1 12,126.71 19,919.70
04/27/2016 Deposit DS & O & M (Eastern National) 1,851.37 21,771.07
04/27/2016 2176 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS 2014 A-1 1,102.00 20,669.07
04/29/2016 2177 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mowing Retention/bushhog 2,100.00 18,569.07
04/29/2016 2178 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Irrigation Repairs 180.00 18,389.07
04/29/2016 Deposit GF - 2016- 8-19 88,333.43 106,722.50
04/29/2016 2181 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint 1,296.00 105,426.50
04/29/2016 2182 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - April 60.00 105,366.50
04/29/2016 2183 DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & BarneAudit FY 2015 2,400.00 102,966.50
04/29/2016 2184 DPFG CDD/Field Mgmt - 1591a 6,133.33 96,833.17
04/29/2016 2185 Ecological Consulting Solutions Tortoise removal 2,100.00 94,733.17
04/29/2016 2186 Genesis NPDES/Stormdrain 6,435.75 88,297.42
04/29/2016 2187 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Plants/Sod 4,800.00 83,497.42
04/29/2016 2188 Prager & Co., LLC Dissemination 5,000.00 78,497.42
04/29/2016 2189 STRALEY ROBIN Legal services 1,114.15 77,383.27
04/29/2016 2190 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Misc. 20,486.00 56,897.27
04/29/2016 2191 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Maint - April 6,746.83 50,150.44
04/29/2016 230 Bank United BU Wire Transfer fees  per April bnk sta 50.00 50,100.44

EOM BALANCE 186,870.30 144,712.26 50,100.44
2192 Void Void 0.00 50,100.44

05/01/2016 2193 DPFG CDD/Field Mgmt - 1591a 6,133.33 43,967.11
05/04/2016 ACH050416 Paychex P/R Fees 52.25 43,914.86
05/04/2016 888895 Ira Draper BOS Mtgs - 3/1 & 4/5/16 369.40 43,545.46
05/04/2016 888897DD Lori Price BOS Mtgs - 3/1 & 4/5/16 348.15 43,197.31
05/04/2016 888896 Michael S Lawson BOS Mtgs - 3/1 & 4/5/16 369.40 42,827.91
05/04/2016 ACH050416 Paychex BOS Mtgs - 3/1 & 4/5/16 204.85 42,623.06
05/06/2016 2194 GTIS Metro DG, LLC Oct - March - Water Reimbursement 593.21 42,029.85
05/06/2016 Deposit Tax Collections 2,301.33 44,331.18
05/06/2016 2195 STEVE FAISON Travel exp - April 297.91 44,033.27
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05/06/2016 2196 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain 991.00 43,042.27
05/09/2016 2197 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - May 648.00 42,394.27
05/09/2016 2198 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - May 60.00 42,334.27
05/09/2016 2199 Hillsborough County BOCC 3/23-4/22 - 1 Emerald Blossom Blvd 88.25 42,246.02
05/09/2016 2200 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs 403.90 41,842.12
05/10/2016 ACH051016 Paychex P/R Fee (to be refunded) 64.00 41,778.12
05/13/2016 888898 Ira Draper BOS Mtg - 5/3/16 184.70 41,593.42
05/13/2016 888900DD Lori Price BOS Mtg - 5/3/16 183.45 41,409.97
05/13/2016 888899 Michael S Lawson BOS Mtg - 5/3/16 184.70 41,225.27
05/13/2016 ACH051316 Paychex BOS Mtg - 5/3/16 93.05 41,132.22
05/16/2016 2201 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain - Nov 860.00 40,272.22
05/16/2016 2202 LLS Tax Solutions, Inc Arbitrage 650.00 39,622.22
05/16/2016 2203 Contract Furniture 5/1-5/31 - Furniture Storage 336.00 39,286.22
05/16/2016 2204 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Maint - May 6,746.83 32,539.39
05/17/2016 2205 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Irrigation Repairs 545.00 31,994.39
05/18/2016 ACH051816 Paychex P/R Fees 50.50 31,943.89
05/18/2016 888901 Ira Draper BOS Mtg -2/2/16 184.70 31,759.19
05/18/2016 888902DD Lori Price BOS Mtg - 2/2/16 183.45 31,575.74
05/18/2016 ACH051816 Paychex BOS Mtg - 2/2/16 93.05 31,482.69
05/18/2016 888903 Theodore Sanders BOS Mtg - 2/2/16 184.70 31,297.99
05/18/2016 2206 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mow Retention/Mow Common Areas 2,100.00 29,197.99
05/20/2016 2207 TECO Electricity 4,081.35 25,116.64
05/23/2016 2208 DPFG Field Services, Inc 4/24-5/21 - Field P/R 926.00 24,190.64
05/25/2016 2209 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 001434 1,654.35 22,536.29
05/26/2016 Deposit DS/O & M(Pulte Group) 26,098.78 48,635.07
05/26/2016 Deposit O & M 27,689.33 76,324.40
05/26/2016 2210 Void Void 0.00 76,324.40
05/26/2016 2211 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Assessments 25,429.20 50,895.20

EOM BALANCE 56,089.44 55,294.68 50,895.20
06/01/2016 2212 DPFG 1591(a) 6,133.33 44,386.87
06/01/2016 2213 DPFG Field Services, Inc 5/22-6/18 - Field P/R 926.00 43,460.87
06/01/2016 2215 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - June 60.00 43,400.87
06/01/2016 2216 Hillsborough County BOCC 4/22-5/23 - 1 Emerald Blossom Blvd 125.18 43,275.69
06/01/2016 2217 Precision Power Systems, Inc. Electrical Repairs 1,180.00 42,095.69
06/06/2016 2218 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - June 648.00 41,447.69
06/06/2016 Deposit O & M/DS (Eastern National Title) 1,851.79 43,299.48
06/06/2016 Deposit O & M/DS (Eastern National Title) 1,851.37 45,150.85
06/07/2016 2221 DPFG 1591(a) 170.00 44,980.85
06/08/2016 2223 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS - Assessment 1,102.00 43,878.85
06/08/2016 2224 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS Assessment 1,102.00 42,776.85
06/13/2016 2225 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain - May 1,977.40 40,799.45
06/16/2016 2226 Contract Furniture Storage - June 336.00 40,463.45
06/16/2016 2227 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mow Retention Ponds - June 2,100.00 38,363.45
06/16/2016 2228 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Maint - June 6,746.83 31,616.62
06/16/2016 2231 TECO 5/13-6/10 - 16568 Emerald Blossom Bl Well 322.22 31,294.40
06/20/2016 2230 TECO Electricity 3,747.28 27,547.12
06/21/2016 2232 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape 6,145.00 21,402.12
06/24/2016 2233 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs 695.50 20,706.62
06/27/2016 2234 TECO 16550 Emerald Blossom Tr - Deposit 1,920.00 18,786.62
06/29/2016 2235 DPFG Field Services, Inc 6/19-7/16 - Field P/R 926.00 17,860.62
06/29/2016 2236 STEVE FAISON Travel - May 319.22 17,541.40
06/30/2016 2237 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Tax Distribution 1,370.04 16,171.36

EOM BALANCE 3,703.16 38,052.00 16,171.36
07/01/2016 2238 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - July 60.00 16,111.36
07/01/2016 2239 DPFG 1591(a) 6,133.33 9,978.03
07/08/2016 2240 Aqautic Systems, Inc Land & Pond Maint - July 648.00 9,330.03
07/08/2016 2242 Metro Development Group, LLC Cell Phone - April-June 33.16 9,296.87
07/08/2016 2243 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape 4,030.00 5,266.87
07/14/2016 2245 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Irrigation Repairs 585.00 4,681.87
07/18/2016 2246 Fla Dept of Health in Hillsborough Cou Pool Permit 275.00 4,406.87
07/18/2016 2247 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain - June 565.00 3,841.87
07/18/2016 2248 STEVE FAISON Travel - June 309.35 3,532.52
07/18/2016 2249 TECO 16510 Emerald Blossom Bl GT - Deposit 200.00 3,332.52
07/18/2016 2250 TIMES PUBLISHING Legal Ad 53.48 3,279.04
07/21/2016 2251 TECO Electricity 983.24 2,295.80
07/22/2016 2252 TECO 5009 Bella Armonia Cir - Deposit 135.00 2,160.80
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07/22/2016 Refund-Dup(return to DGF) 12,880.00 15,040.80
07/22/2016 2253 GTIS Metro DG, LLC Refund from ValleyCrest 12,880.00 2,160.80
07/26/2016 DS/O&M (Pulte) 6,343.90 8,504.70
07/26/2016 DS/O & M (Lennar) 14,073.65 22,578.35
07/26/2016 O & M (Shutts & Bowen) 5,620.32 28,198.67
07/26/2016 2254 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK DS Assessment 3,675.99 24,522.68
07/26/2016 2255 DPFG fee 170.00 24,352.68
07/27/2016 2256 Tampa Print Services, Inc. Mass Mailing 320.65 24,032.03
07/28/2016 2257 Burgess Civil, LLC Layflat Hose & Adapter 1,000.00 23,032.03
07/28/2016 GF 2016-20 5,528.82 28,560.85
07/28/2016 2258 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mowing Retention Ponds - July/ Drainage Easements 2,100.00 26,460.85
07/28/2016 2259 TECO Electricity 3,428.82 23,032.03
07/28/2016 ACH07282016 Paychex P/R Fee 62.25 22,969.78
07/28/2016 888904 Ira Draper BOS Mtg - 6/7/16 189.14 22,780.64
07/28/2016 888906DD Lori Price BOS Mtg - 6/7/16 183.45 22,597.19
07/28/2016 888905 Michael S Lawson BOS Mtg - 6/7/16 184.70 22,412.49
07/28/2016 ACH07282016 Paychex BOS Mtg - 6/7/16 93.05 22,319.44
07/29/2016 2260 DG FARMS CDD C/O U S BANK Assessments 8,378.42 13,941.02
07/29/2016 2261 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Annuals 374.00 13,567.02

EOM BALANCE 44,446.69 47,051.03 13,567.02
08/01/2016 2262 DPFG CDD Mgmt - August 6,133.33 7,433.69
08/01/2016 2263 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 7/15/16 768.00 6,665.69
08/02/2016 2264 Aqautic Systems, Inc Lake & Pond Maint - August 648.00 6,017.69
08/02/2016 2265 Atlas Professional Services, Inc. Web Site Hosting - August 60.00 5,957.69
08/02/2016 2266 Genesis NPDES/Storm Drain 610.00 5,347.69
08/02/2016 2267 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Mowing Front Entrance 300.00 5,047.69
08/02/2016 2268 Hillsborough County BOCC 7/12-7/20 - 16550 Emerald Blossom Blvd 882.39 4,165.30
08/02/2016 2269 STEVE FAISON Travel - July 352.15 3,813.15
08/02/2016 2270 Waste Management Inc. of Florida Solid Waste 449.35 3,363.80
08/09/2016 2271 DPFG Field Services, Inc 7/17-8/13 - Field P/R 1,329.00 2,034.80
08/09/2016 2272 Genesis Storm Drain 155.00 1,879.80
08/09/2016 2273 TIMES PUBLISHING 1000539754 373.24 1,506.56
08/16/2016 O & M & Estopple Fee - (Pulte Group) 2,667.91 4,174.47
08/16/2016 Rentals/Misc 270.00 4,444.47
08/17/2016 2274 DPFG 1591(a) 170.00 4,274.47
08/17/2016 2275 Stephen Davis Refund 10.00 4,264.47
08/18/2016 2276 Genesis Misc. Cleaning 655.00 3,609.47
08/23/2016 2277 TECO Electricity 203.43 3,406.04
08/23/2016 Key Fobs 20.00 3,426.04
08/26/2016 GF 2016-21, 22 11,398.05 14,824.09
08/26/2016 2278 Burgess Civil, LLC Vacuum Storm Lines 1,880.00 12,944.09
08/26/2016 2279 Grandview Botanicals Landscape Co Landscape Maint for Photo Shoot 650.00 12,294.09
08/26/2016 2280 STANTEC CONSULTING 1210048 1,031.22 11,262.87
08/26/2016 2281 Valleycrest Landscape Dev Landscape Maint - August 7,836.83 3,426.04
08/26/2016 2282 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 001434 874.50 2,551.54

EOM BALANCE 14,355.96 25,371.44 2,551.54
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Part I. Rule for Amenities Rates 

 

In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120 of the Florida Statutes, and __                  
_________________________ at a duly noticed public meeting and after a duly noticed 
public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the DG Farms Community Development 
District adopted the following rules to govern rates for the District’s Amenities. 

 

A. INTRODUCTION. 

This rule addresses various rates, fees and charges associated with the Amenities. 

B. DEFINITIONS. 

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to them in Part II. Amenities Policies of DG Farms Community Development District, 
as amended from time to time. 

C. ANNUAL USER FEE. 

For Non‐Resident Patrons, the Annual User Fee is equal to the average annual 
operation and maintenance assessment and debt assessment as established by the 
District in connection with the adoption of the District’s annual fiscal year budgets. 
For Residents, the Annual User Fee is paid when the Resident makes payment for 
the Resident’s annual operation and maintenance assessment, and debt service 
assessment, for the property owned by the Resident. 

D. RESERVATION RATES FOR AMENITY CENTER. 

Any Patron wishing to have the exclusive use of any area within the amenity 
center must pay the appropriate fee and submit a security deposit in the 
amounts set forth in Table 1 below. 
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Table 1 - Reservation Rates for Amenity Center Areas1 

Area Rental Fee Deposit 

Event Lawn None None 

Covered Patio at 
Pool 

$25.00 / hour $300.00 

Cabanas Pool side No charge None 

E. ACTIVITY AND PROGRAM RATES. 

Activity program prices charged on an activity by activity basis.  Program coordinator 
to present program calendar to the board at a public meeting. 

F. MISCELLANEOUS FEES. 

Miscellaneous fees are set forth in Table 2 below. 

Table 2 - Miscellaneous fees 

Item Fee 

Access Cards/Key Fobs (two per Patron’s 
Household) 

Free 

Additional Access Cards/Key Fobs  $25.00 per access card/fob 

Replacement of Damaged, Lost, or Stolen Access 
Card/Key Fob 

$25.00 per access card/fob 

Guests Staying On Property Fee for Amenity 
Center and Pool 

Free 

Guests not Staying On Property Fee for  Amenity 
Center and Pool 

$10.00 per day per person 

Insufficient Funds Fee (for submitting an 
insufficient funds check) 

$30.00 

                                                      
1  Note: Patrons must be current on assessments or annual user fee in order to rent 
covered patio areas.   
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G. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. 

1 .  After‐Hours Events. 

All rental fees are increased by $25 for each hour past normal operating 
hours. 

2. Homeowner’s Association and Master Developer Meetings. 

Unless otherwise provided in the District’s official policies, as may be amended 
from time to time, each homeowner’s association located within the 
boundaries of the District is permitted one free meeting per month, subject to 
availability. Any events hosted by the Master Developer are permitted for free, 
subject to availability. 

3. Additional Costs. 

The District at a public meeting may in its sole discretion require additional 
staffing, insurance, cleaning, or other service for any given event, and, if so, 
may charge an additional fee for the event equal to the cost of such staffing, 
insurance, cleaning, or service. 

H. ADJUSTMENT OF RATES. 

Not more than once per year, the Board may adjust by resolution adopted at a duly 
noticed public hearing any of the fees set forth in the District’s Rule for Amenities 
Rates to reflect actual costs of operation of the Amenities, to promote use of the 
Amenities, or for any other purpose as determined by the Board to be in the best 
interest of the District. The Board may also in its discretion authorize discounts for 
certain services. 

I. PRIOR RULES & POLICIES. 

The District’s Amenities Policies, as may be amended from time to time, govern all 
use of the Amenities. 

J. SEVERABILITY. 

The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of this rule shall 
not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this rule, or 
any part of this rule not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 

Law Implemented: ss. 190.011, 190.035, Fla. Stat. (2015) 
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Part II. Amenities Policies 

In accordance with Chapter 190 of the Florida Statutes, and on _________________ at a 
duly noticed public meeting, the Board of Supervisors of the D G  F a r m s  Community 
Development District adopted the following policies to govern the operation of the 
District’s Amenities. All prior policies of the District are hereby rescinded. 

 

A. DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions shall apply to these policies in their entirety: 
 

“Access Card” – shall mean the identification card, fobs OR keys issued to Patrons. 
 

“Amenities” – shall mean the properties and areas owned by the District and intended 
for recreational use and may include, but not specifically be limited to, the District’s 
amenity center, swimming pool, playground (tot-lot), pickle ball courts, golf cart paths, 
picnic areas, walking trails, dog park, and shuffle board courts together with their 
appurtenant areas, facilities, equipment, and any other appurtenances. 
 

“Amenities Policies” or “Policies” – shall mean all policies of the District relative to the 
Amenities, as amended from time to time. 
 

“Amenity Manager” – shall mean the management company, including its employees, 
staff and agents, contracted by the District to manage the Amenities. 
 

“Annual User Fee” – shall mean the base fee established by the District for the non‐
exclusive right to use the Amenities. The amount of the Annual User Fee is set forth in 
the District’s Rule for Amenities Rates. 
 

“Board of Supervisors” or “Board” – shall mean the Board of Supervisors of the District. 
 

“District” – shall mean the DG Farms Community Development District. 
 
“District Manager” – shall mean the professional management company with which the 
District has contracted to provide management services to the District. 
 
“Family” – shall mean a group of individuals living under one roof or head of household. 
This can consist of individuals who have not yet attained the age of eighteen, together 
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with their parents or legal guardians. This does not include visiting relatives, or extended 
family not residing in the home. 
 

“Guest” – shall mean any person or persons, other than a Patron, who are expressly 
authorized by the District to use the Amenities, or invited and accompanied for the day 
by a Patron to use the Amenities. 
 

“Non‐Resident” – shall mean any person that does not own property within the District. 
 

“Non‐Resident Patron” – shall mean any person or Family not owning property in the 
District who is paying the Annual User Fee and is current in the payment of all other dues 
and fees to the District. 
 

“Resident Patron” – shall mean Residents, and Renters. 
 

“Patron” – shall mean any person or Family who is paying the Annual User Fee whether 
resident, renter or non-resident and is current in the payment of all other dues and fees 
to the District. 
 

“Person” – shall mean an individual, or legal entity recognized under Florida law. 
 

“Renter” – shall mean any tenant residing in a Resident’s home pursuant to a valid 
rental or lease agreement. 
 

“Resident” – shall mean any person or Family owning property within the District. 

B. AUTHORIZED USERS 

1. Generally. 

Only Patrons and Guests, as set forth herein, have the right to use the Amenities. 

2. Residents. 

A Resident must pay the Annual User Fee and be current in payment of all dues 
applicable to Residents in order to have the right to use the Amenities. Such 
payment must be made in accordance with the District’s annual assessment 
collection resolution and typically will be included on the Resident’s property tax 
bill. In order to be considered current in payment, residents must remit payment 
by July 31st.  Amenity rights will be suspended for residents that are not current in 
payment. Payment of the Annual User Fee entitles the Resident to use the 
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Amenities for one full fiscal year of the District. 

3. Non‐Residents. 

A Non‐Resident Patron must pay up front the total twelve (12) month Annual User 
Fee and be current in payment of all dues applicable to Non‐Residents in order to 
have the right to use the Amenities for one full year, which year begins from the 
date of receipt of payment by the District. This fee must be paid in full before the 
Non‐Resident may use the Amenities. Each subsequent Annual User Fee shall be 
paid in full on the anniversary date of registration. Amenity rights will be cancelled 
if subsequent Annual User Fee payments are not paid within 90-days of the 
anniversary date. 

4. Renter’s Privileges. 

Residents who rent or lease residential unit(s) in the District shall have the right to 
designate the Renter of the residential unit(s) as the co-beneficial users of the 
Resident’s privileges to use the Amenities. 

(a) A Renter who is designated as the co-beneficial user of the Resident’s rights 
to use the Amenities shall be entitled to the same rights and privileges to use 
the Amenities as the Resident. 

(b) Residents shall be responsible for all charges incurred by their Renters 
which remain unpaid after the customary billing and collection procedure 
established by the District. Resident owners are responsible for the 
deportment of their respective Renter. 

(c) Renters shall be subject to all rules and policies as the Board may adopt 
from time to time. 

5. Guests. 

Except as otherwise provided for herein, each Patron who is at least sixteen years 
of age may bring a maximum of four guests to the Amenities, provided however 
that Guests must be accompanied by the Patron when using the Amenities and 
provided however that the Patron will be responsible for any harm caused by the 
Patron’s Guests while using the Amenities. For clarification purposes, the preceding 
sentence shall be construed to place a four Guest limitation on the total number of 
Guests that a Patron may bring on behalf of that Patron’s particular residence or 
household – e.g., a Patron Family consisting of four people cannot bring up to four 
Guests each for a total of sixteen Guests, but instead can only bring a total of four 
Guests on behalf of the entire household. The District may also in its discretion 
invite Guests as part of any community programming activities. Applicable fees 
may apply. Guests shall be subject to all rules and policies as the Board may adopt 
from time to time. 
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6. Registration / Disclaimer. 

In order to use the Amenities, each Patron, all members of a Patron’s Family, and all 
Guests shall register with the District by executing a Registration Form, a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Attachment A, and by executing the Consent and 
Waiver Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment B. 

All persons using the Amenities do so at their own risk and agree to abide by the 
rules and policies for the use of the Amenities. As set forth more fully later herein, 
the District shall assume no responsibility and shall not be liable for any accidents, 
personal injury, or damage to, or loss of property arising from the use of the 
Amenities or from the acts, omissions or negligence of other persons using the 
Amenities. Patrons are responsible for their actions and those of their Guests. 

C. ACCESS CARDS OR KEY FOBS 

1. Use of Access Cards or Key Fobs. 

Patrons can use their Access Cards, keys, key fobs or key pad with code number to 
gain access to the Amenities. Upon arrival at the amenity center, Patrons will scan 
their Access Cards in the card reader located outside of the main entrance doors in 
order to unlock the doors. Under no circumstance should a Patron provide an 
access card to another person to allow him or her to use the Amenities. 

2. Issuance of Access Cards or Key Fobs. 

Each Patron will receive two Access Cards or fobs upon registration with the 
District. Residents will receive access from builder at home closing, and non-
residents will receive access after the Annual User Fee is paid. For Families, each 
Patron may obtain additional Access Cards or fobs for any member of a Patron’s 
Family who is over sixteen (16) years of age and eligible to use the Amenities, with 
a maximum of four (4) cards/fobs per Family, and subject to payment of any 
applicable fees. 

3. Non‐Transferrable. 

Access Cards or fobs are the property of the District and are non‐transferable 
except in accordance with the District’s rules and policies. 

4. Lost or Stolen Cards or Fobs. 

All lost or stolen cards need to be reported immediately to the District. Fees may 
apply to replace any lost or stolen cards or fobs. 

D. FACILITY RENTAL POLICIES 

The following policies apply to the rental of the Amenities: 
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1. Patrons Only. 

Unless otherwise directed by the District, only Patrons may reserve the portions of 
the Amenities for parties and events. Please contact the Amenity Manager in order 
to determine availability of the Amenities for any particular reservation. 

2. Amenities Available for Rental: 

The following Amenities are available for rental:  

(a) Outdoor covered patio area. Patrons may reserve only one outdoor covered 
patio area per day. 

3. Payment & Registration. 

At the time the reservation is made, two checks or money orders (no cash), one for 
the deposit and one for the rental, both made out to District must be delivered to 
the Amenity Manager along with completed paperwork and insurances, if 
necessary. Each Patron renting the Amenities must sign and execute a Rental 
Agreement (Attachment C). 

4. Rates and Deposits. 

The rental rates and deposits for use of the Amenities are as set forth in the 
District’s rules. To receive the full refund of the deposit within 10 days after the 
event, the renter must: 

(a) Remove all garbage, place in dumpster and replace garbage liners; 
(b) Take down all decorations or event displays; and 
(c) Otherwise clean the rented Amenities and restore them to their pre‐rented 

condition, and to the satisfaction of the District. 

The District may retain all or part of any deposit if the District determines, in its 
sole discretion, that it is necessary to repair any damages (including any clean‐up 
costs) arising from the rental. 

5. Computation of Rental Time. 

The rental time period is inclusive of set‐up and clean‐up time. 

6. Duration of Events. 

Unless otherwise authorized by the District, each rental shall be for a minimum of 
two hours but no more than four hours, unless previously authorized by the 
District and no after hours events shall extend past midnight. If the event lasts 
longer than four hours the deposit is forfeited, unless previously authorized by 
the District. 
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7. Available Hours. 

The Amenities may be rented for parties and events during normal operating 
hours. Additionally, the amenity center may be rented after hours and until 
midnight. All parties and events, including clean‐up, at the amenity center must 
conclude by midnight. 

8. Capacity. 

The amenity center capacity limit shall not be exceeded at any time for a party or 
event.  The capacity limit per outdoor covered patio area is 50 individuals. 

9. Noise. 

The volume of live or recorded music must not violate applicable Hillsborough 
County noise ordinances, or unreasonably interfere with residents’ enjoyment of 
their homes. 

10. Insurance. 

Additional liability insurance coverage may be required for all events that are 
approved to serve alcoholic beverages, or for other events that the District 
determines in its sole discretion should require additional liability insurance. The 
District and its supervisors, staff, and contractors is to be named on these policies 
as an additional insured party. 

11. Cancellation. 

If the renter wishes to cancel a reservation, the cancellation must be 
communicated to the Amenity Manager in writing no later than thirty days prior to 
the scheduled event to receive 100% of the rental fee and deposit. If the event is 
cancelled less than 30 days prior to the event 100% of the security deposit and 0% 
of the rental fee will be returned. 

E. COMMUNITY PROGRAMMING 

1. Resources. 
The District may offer from time to time a variety of programs and activities 
designed to meet the needs and enjoyment of community members of all ages, 
interests and skill levels. If a program or activity is offered, its format will be 
structured to most effectively provide participants with a positive recreational 
experience of the highest caliber. Information for any upcoming program or activity 
will be provided to the Patrons via a community bulletin board, District website or 
homeowner’s association community website. 

2. Patrons and Guests Only.  
Unless otherwise directed by the District, programs will be open to Patrons and 
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their Guests only, subject to payment of any applicable fees. Patrons may register 
Guests for programs; however, in order to provide Patrons with priority 
registration, Guests may be assessed a surcharge and will only be able to register for 
programs if space permits. 

3 .  Registration. 
Most programs will require advanced registration or an RSVP to allow the staff to 
plan effectively. To avoid the unnecessary cancellation of a program, register by the 
posted deadline. Late registrations may be accepted on a case‐by‐case basis. Due 
to the nature of some programs and the availability of space, late registration may 
not always be feasible. Some programs will have maximum registration limitations. 
In the event a program is full, a waiting list will be created. 

4. Programs and Activities.  
All programs and services including personal training, group exercise, instructional 
programs, competitive events, and other programs must be conducted as 
directed by the Board. A schedule of activities for the Amenities will be posted 
in each area and updated by the District. No outside (i.e., third party) instructors 
are allowed. 

5. Cancellation by the District.  
The District will notify Patrons if there is a need to change or cancel a program. If a 
program is cancelled by the District, Patrons will be issued a refund or credit on 
their account. 

6. Refunds.  
Program refunds and credit may be granted on a case by case basis. Refunds and 
credits after the program registration deadline, “no shows”, or after a program 
begins may not be approved. 

F. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

All Patrons and Guests using the Amenities are expected to conduct themselves in 
a responsible, courteous and safe manner, in compliance with all rules and policies 
of the District. 

1. Emergencies. 

After contacting 911 if required, all emergencies and injuries must be reported to 
the office of the District Manager at 813‐374‐9105. 

2. Hours of Operation. 

All hours of operation of the Amenities will be established and published by the 
District. The amenity center will be open year‐round. The District may restrict 
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access or close some or all of the Amenities for purposes of providing a community 
activity, for making improvements, for conducting maintenance, or other 
purposes. Any programs or activities of the District may have priority over other 
users of the Amenities. 

3. Additional Guidelines 

Except as otherwise stated herein, the following additional guidelines govern the 
use of the Amenities generally: 

(a) Registration and Access Cards or Keys. All Patrons must sign‐in and have 
their assigned access card, key or key pad code upon entering the amenity 
center. Cards and codes are only to be used by the Patron to whom they are 
issued. 

(b) Guests. Guests must be accompanied by a Patron while using the Amenities. 
(c) Minors. Except as otherwise stated herein, children under sixteen (16) years 

of age must be accompanied by an adult aged eighteen (18) or older. 
(d) Attire. With the exception of the pool and wet areas where bathing suits are 

permitted, Patrons and Guests must be properly attired with shirts and shoes 
to use the Amenities. Bathing suits and wet feet are not allowed indoors with 
the exception of the restroom areas. 

(e) Food and Drink. Food and drink will be limited to designated areas only. 
(f) Alcohol. Alcoholic beverages shall not be served or sold, nor permitted to be 

consumed on the premises of the Amenities, except at pre‐approved special 
events. Patrons will be required to hire a licensed and insured vendor of 
alcoholic beverages, and they must provide proof of this to the Amenity 
Manager prior to the event. Anyone that appears to be under the influence 
of drugs or alcohol will be asked to leave the Amenities. 

(g) No Smoking. Smoking is not permitted in any building, or enclosed or fenced 
area, including but not limited to the amenity center, fitness stations, 
swimming pool or swimming pool deck area, or playground. All waste must be 
disposed of in the appropriate receptacles. 

(h) Pets. With the exception of service animals, pets are not permitted, and they 
are not permitted indoors. Where service animals are permitted on the 
grounds, they must be leashed. Patrons are responsible for picking up after 
all pets as a courtesy to others and in accordance with the law. 

(i) Vehicles. Vehicles must be parked in designated areas. Vehicles should not 
be parked on grass lawns, or in any way which blocks the normal flow of 
traffic. Golf carts, off‐road bikes/vehicles (including ATV’s), and motorized 
scooters are prohibited on all property owned, maintained, and operated by 
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the District or at any of the Amenities within District unless they are owned 
by the District. 

(j) Skateboards, Etc. Bicycles, skateboards, rollerblades and other similar use is 
limited to designated outdoor areas only. 

(k) Fireworks. Fireworks of any kind are not permitted anywhere on the 
Amenities or adjacent areas. 

(l) Service Areas. Only District employees and staff are allowed in the service 
areas of the Amenities. 

(m) Courtesy. Patrons and their Guests shall treat all staff members and other 
Patrons and Guests with courtesy and respect. 

(n) Profanity. Loud, profane or abusive language is prohibited. 
(o) Horseplay. Disorderly conduct and horseplay are prohibited. 
(p) Equipment. All equipment and supplies provided for use of the Amenities 

must be returned in good condition after use. Patrons are encouraged to let 
the staff know if an area of the Amenities or a piece of equipment is in need 
of cleaning or maintenance. 

(q) Littering. Patrons are responsible for cleaning up after themselves and 
helping to keep the Amenities clean at all times. 

(r) Solicitation and Advertising. Commercial advertisements shall not be posted 
or circulated in the Amenities. Petitions, posters or promotional material 
shall not be originated, solicited, circulated or posted on Amenities property 
unless approved in writing by the District. 

(s) Firearms. Firearms or any other weapons are not permitted in any of the 
Amenities. 

(t) Trespassing / Loitering. There is no trespassing or loitering allowed at the 
Amenities. Any individual violating this policy may be reported to the local 
authorities. 

(u) Compliance with Laws. All Patrons and Guests shall abide by and comply 
with any and all federal, state and local laws and ordinances, as well as any 
District rules and policies, while present at or utilizing the Amenities, and 
shall ensure that any minor for whom they are responsible also complies 
with the same. 

(v) Surveillance. Various areas of all Amenities may be under twenty‐four (24) 
hour video surveillance. 

(w) Grills. Grills are not permitted on public areas, except during approved 
events. 

(x) Bounce Houses. Bounce houses and similar apparatus are permitted only 
outdoors and at the discretion of, and in areas designated by, the District. 
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Proof of liability insurance acceptable to the District shall also be required. 
(y) Cellular Phones. To prevent disturbance to others, use of cellular telephones 

is limited while in the amenity center. Patrons and guests are asked to keep 
their ringers turned off or on vibrate while in the amenity center. 

(z) Lost Property. The District is not responsible for lost or stolen items. Staff 
members are not permitted to hold valuables or bags for Patrons or Guests. 
All found items should be turned in to the Amenity Manager for storage in 
the lost and found. Items will be stored in the lost and found for up to one 
month. 

4. Pool Area 

The following policies apply to the District’s pool: 

(a) Swim at Your Own Risk. The pool areas are not supervised during operating 
hours. 

(b) Operating Hours. The pool is open dawn to dusk. No one is permitted in the 
pool at any other time unless a specific event is scheduled. 

(c) Supervision of Children. Children 12 years and younger must be accompanied 
by an adult at least 18 years of age at all times for usage of the pool. 

(d) Skateboards, Etc. No bicycles, scooters, roller skates, roller blades or skate 
boards are permitted on the pool deck. 

(e) Food and Drink. Alcoholic beverages are not permitted. Food is not 
permitted, except for special events and reservation events. Glass containers 
or breakable objects of any kind are not permitted in the pool area or locker 
rooms. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, no food or beverages are ever 
permitted in the pool or on the pool wet deck area, and instead when 
permitted, food and beverages must be kept only in designated areas. 

(f) Horseplay. No jumping, pushing, running or other horseplay is allowed in the 
pool or on the pool deck area. 

(g) Diving. Diving is strictly prohibited at the pool. 
(h) Noise. Except at approved events, radios, tape players, CD players, MP3 

players and televisions, and the like are not permitted unless they are 
personal units equipped with headphones. 

(i) Aquatic Toys and Recreational Equipment. Aquatic toys and equipment are 
not permitted in the pool and pool slide. Prohibited items include, but are 
not limited to, rafts, kickboards, inner tubes, scuba gear, snorkels, dive sticks, 
swim fins, balls, frisbees, inflatable objects, or other similar water play items. 
Exceptions are Coast Guard approved personal floatation devices, kickboards 
for lap swimming/swim classes, masks, goggles, water wings, and water toys 
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for organized special events. Amenities staff has the final say regarding the 
use of any and all recreational floatation devices, and the District reserves 
the right to discontinue usage of such play equipment during times of peak 
or scheduled activity at the pool, or if the equipment provides a safety 
concern. 

(j) Entrances. Pool entrances must be kept clear at all times. 
(k) Railings. No swinging on ladders, fences, or railings is allowed. 
(l) Pool Furniture. Pool furniture is not to be removed from the pool area and 

returned after use. 
(m) Chemicals. Chemicals used in the pool may affect certain hair or fabric colors. 

The District is not responsible for these effects. 
(n) Pets. Pets, (with the exception of service animals), are not permitted on the 

pool deck area inside the pool gates at any time. 
(o) Attire. Appropriate swimming attire (swimsuits) must be worn at all times. 
(p) Prevention of Disease. All swimmers must shower before initially entering 

the pool. Persons with open cuts, wounds, sores or blisters may not use the 
pool. No person should use the pool with or suspected of having a 
communicable disease which could be transmitted through the use of the 
pool. 

(q) Swim Diapers. Parents should take their children to the restroom before 
entering the pool. Children under three (3) years of age, and those who are 
not reliably toilet trained, must wear rubber lined swim diapers and a 
swimsuit over the swim diaper. If contamination occurs, the pool will be 
closed for twenty four (24) hours and the water will be shocked with chlorine 
to kill the bacteria. Any individual responsible for contamination of the pool 
may be held responsible for any clean‐up or decontamination expenses 
incurred by the District. 

(r) Pollution. No one shall pollute the pool. Anyone who does pollute the pool is 
liable for any costs incurred in treating and reopening the pool. 

(s) Reservation of Tables or Chairs. Tables or chairs on the deck area may not be 
reserved by placing towels or personal belongings on them. 

(t) Pool Closure. The pool may close due to weather warnings, fecal accidents, 
chemical balancing, or general maintenance and repairs. 

(u) Weather. The pool and pool area will be closed during electrical storms or 
when rain makes it difficult to see any part of the pool or pool bottom 
clearly. The pool will be closed at the first sound of thunder or sighting of 
lightning and will remain closed for thirty 30 minutes after the last sighting. 
Everyone must leave the pool deck immediately upon hearing thunder or 
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sighting lightning, or when instructed to do so by the staff. 
(v) Swim Instruction. Swim instruction for fees, or solicitation of swim instruction 

for fees, is prohibited. 

5. Patio, Picnic Areas, and Outdoor Areas 

The following policies apply to the patio, picnic areas and other outdoor areas: 

(a) First Come Basis. The pool side cabanas are available for use by Patrons and 
Guests only on a first come first serve basis. The Event Lawn and patio areas 
may only be reserved for a program or event approved by the District. 

(b) Vehicles. No bicycles, scooters, skate boards, or other equipment or vehicles 
with wheels are permitted. 

(c) Skateboards, Etc. Bikes, rollerblades, skateboards and equipment with wheels 
are prohibited. 

(d) Chalking. Chalking or marking the outdoor areas must be approved in 
advance and proper marking materials must be used. 

(e) Pets. Pets must be kept on leash and Patrons must pick up and dispose of pet 
waste in appropriate receptacles. 

(f) Equipment. Patrons and Guests are responsible for bringing their own 
equipment. The staff may have some equipment available for sign out on a 
first come first serve basis. 

(g) Noise. Amplified sound systems and DJs are prohibited unless it is an 
approved program, event or rental. 

(h) Clean‐Up. Patrons and Guests must clean up after themselves and dispose of 
trash in the appropriate receptacles. 

6. Lake or Pond Areas 
The lakes and ponds throughout the community are not designed for swimming or 
boating, but may be used by Patrons and Guests for fishing as set forth herein. We 
ask that you respect your fellow landowners and access the ponds through the 
proper access points and not trespass upon a resident’s property. The District has a 
catch and release policy for all fish caught in the ponds. The ponds are not intended 
for anything but catch and release, as they are mostly retention ponds and man-
made lakes. The purpose of the ponds is to help facilitate the District’s natural 
water system for run off and overflow. The ponds are not to State code for keeping 
your catch, so please protect yourself and the fish population and return them to 
the water. 
 
The following additional guidelines apply: 

(a) Please be respectful of the privacy of the residents living near the ponds. 
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(b) Children under the age of sixteen must be accompanied by adults when 
fishing. 

(c) Parking along the county right of way or on any grassed area near the 
ponds is prohibited. It is recommended that residents wishing to fish walk or 
ride bicycles to the ponds. 

(d) Do not leave fishing poles, lines, equipment or bait unattended. Do not leave 
any litter. Fishing line is hazardous to wildlife. 

(e) Do not feed the wildlife anything, ever. 
(f) Fish caught from the lakes may not be edible since the lakes are designed to 

detain pollutants. Catch and release is required. 
(g) Swimming is prohibited in all ponds on District property. 
(h) No watercrafts of any kind are allowed in any of the ponds on District 

property. 
(i) Licensing requirements from other governmental agencies may apply. Check 

the regulations. 

7. Playground and Tot Lots 

The community provides playground areas for Patrons and Guests to enjoy with 
their children. The following guidelines apply:  

(a) Patrons and Guests may use the playgrounds at their own risk. 
(b) Adult supervision (eighteen years and older) is required for children under the 

age of twelve. Children must remain in the sight of parents/guardians. All 
children are expected to play cooperatively with other children. 

(c) Proper footwear is required and no loose clothing especially with strings 
should be worn. 

(d) The mulch material is necessary for reducing fall impact and for good 
drainage. It is not to be picked up, thrown, or kicked for any reason. 

(e) No food, drinks or gum are permitted at the playground. 
(f) No pets of any kind are permitted at the playground. 
(g) No glass containers are permitted at the playground.  
(h) No jumping off from any climbing bar or platform. 
(i) Profanity, rough‐housing, and disruptive behavior are prohibited. 
(j) If anything is wrong with the equipment or someone gets hurt, notify the 

District immediately. 

8. Pickle Ball Courts 

The community provides pickle ball courts for Patrons and Guests to enjoy.  The 
following policies apply:  
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(a) Patrons and Guests may use the pickle ball courts at their own risk. 
(b) The pickle ball courts are open 8 am to 9 pm. 
(c) If others are waiting, then limit to 1 game to 11 points. 
(d) Adult supervision (eighteen years and older) is required for children under the 

age of twelve. Children must remain in the sight of parents/guardians. All 
children are expected to play cooperatively with other children. 

(e) Players should show courtesy to players on other courts. Do not cross through 
courts during play. Horseplay, profanity, and disruptive behavior are 
prohibited.   

(f) These courts are used for recreational play and for programs and activities 
approved by the DG Farms Community Development District.  All court use for 
leagues, tournaments, and specific events must be approved by the District. 

(g) Players should wear appropriate attire. Tennis shoes are required. No street 
shoes are allowed. 

(h) Players are not permitted to play when rain has made courts unplayable. 
(i) No bicycles, strollers, scooters, roller skates, roller blades or skate boards, or 

similar equipment is allowed on courts. 
(j) No food, drinks or gum are permitted on courts. 
(k) No pets of any kind are permitted on courts. 
(l) No glass containers are permitted on courts.  
(m) If someone gets hurt, notify the District immediately. 

 

9. Dog Park 

All references to the word “Guardian(s)” in these Dog Park rules shall mean a Patron or 
Guest that is the owner, custodian and/or caretaker of the dog(s).  The community 
provides a dog park for Patrons and Guests to enjoy with their dog(s). The following 
policies apply: 

(a) The dog park is open from dawn to dusk. 
(b) Enter this park at your own risk. District staff does not actively supervise the 

use of the dog park area; anyone using the area does so at his/her own risk. 
Guardians agree that by using the dog park they are assuming the full risk of 
any injuries, damages, or loss connected with or associated with use of the dog 
park. Owners (and in some cases, Guardians) are legally and financially 
responsible for their dogs and any injuries, damage or loss caused by them. 

(c) Dogs that are dangerous or aggressive are prohibited. Dogs showing 
aggression towards people and/or other dogs will be removed from the park. 
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(d) All Guardians must have proof of their dog’s current rabies vaccination and 
license. The Bordetella vaccination for your dog is also encouraged. 

(e) Children must be at least 6 years of age and accompanied by a parent or 
guardian to enter the park. Children 6-15 years old must be accompanied by an 
adult and must have a dog to enter the dog park area. 

(f) Puppies under four months old are not permitted in the park for their safety 
and health. 

(g) Limit three dogs per person per visit. 
(h) Dogs in heat are not allowed. 
(i) Please pick up after your dog and dispose of feces in the designated 

containers. 
(j) Dogs must be on a leash when entering and exiting the dog park. Guardians 

must carry a leash for each dog while inside the dog area and the dogs must 
be under voice command at all times. 

(k) Dogs are required to wear a basic flat buckle collar or harness with 
identification tags at all times. No spiked or pronged dog collars are allowed. 

(l) Animals other than dogs are not allowed. 
(m) Leaving dogs unattended is prohibited. All Guardians must remain in the park 

with their dog(s) at all times. 
(n) Guardians shall not abandon their dog(s) in the park in accordance with 

Florida State Statute 828.13 
(o) Dogs that bark persistently are a nuisance and will be removed from the 

premises. 
(p) If your dog is annoying or provoking other dogs or persons, then you and your 

dog must leave the dog park 
(q) Mounting can initiate a potentially harmful situation. The Guardian of any dog 

displaying mounting behavior must immediately leash and remove the dog 
from the situation. 

(r) Guardians must stop dogs from digging and must immediately fill all holes 
caused by the dog. 

(s) Climbing on or over the fence is not permitted as well as dogs jumping from 
one side to the other inside of the dog park. 

(t) No smoking, food (dog or human), or raw hides allowed in the dog park. 
Guardians must use caution when bringing dog toys to the park since fights 
could erupt. 

(u) No alcoholic beverages or glass containers are allowed in the park. 
(v) The District has the authority to close the park or sections of the park for any 

reason including maintenance, mowing, weather related problems, special 
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events, or for the public’s safety and/or health. 
(w) District personnel, Animal Services personnel, and authorized Dog Park 

volunteers have the authority to enforce rules. Violation of the rules may 
result in suspension of the Guardian and/or the dog from the dog park. 

 

10. Golf Carts and Paths 

The community provides golf cart paths for Patrons and Guests to enjoy. The 
following guidelines apply:  

(a) Golf carts may be operated only between the hours of sunrise and sunset. 
(b) The golf cart must be registered with applicable local and state authorities, 

and display any permit issued. 
(c) Any person who drives the golf cart must possess a valid operator's license if 

applicable and be at least 16 years of age. 
(d) Any person who drives the golf cart must comply with all applicable local and 

state laws regarding the requirements and usage of safety belts and child 
restraint equipment. 

(e) Golf carts are not allowed on the sidewalks. 
(f) Any person who drives a golf cart must obey all local and state traffic laws, 

including parking regulatlons. 
(g) Golf carts may not carry more passengers than the maximum number for 

which the golf cart was designed. 
(h) Golf carts must be equipped with headlights and windshield.  
(i) Golf cart owners must comply with applicable state laws pertaining to 

insurance requirements. 
 

11. Shuffle Board Courts 

The community provides suffle board courts for Patrons and Guests to enjoy.  The 
following policies apply:  

(a) Patrons and Guests may use the shuffle board courts at their own risk. 
(b) The shuffle board courts are open 8 am to 9 pm. 
(c) If others are waiting, then limit to 1 game to 75 points. 
(d) Adult supervision (eighteen years and older) is required for children under the 

age of twelve. Children must remain in the sight of parents/guardians. All 
children are expected to play cooperatively with other children. 

(e) Players should show courtesy to players on other courts. Do not cross through 
courts during play. Horseplay, profanity, and disruptive behavior are 
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prohibited.   
(f) These courts are used for recreational play and for programs and activities 

approved by the DG Farms Community Development District.  All court use for 
leagues, tournaments, and specific events must be approved by the District. 

(g) Players should wear appropriate attire.  
(h) Players are not permitted to play when rain has made courts unplayable. 
(i) No bicycles, strollers, scooters, roller skates, roller blades or skate boards, or 

similar equipment is allowed on courts. 
(j) No food, drinks or gum are permitted on courts. 
(k) No pets of any kind are permitted on courts. 
(l) No glass containers are permitted on courts.  
(m) If someone gets hurt, notify the District immediately. 

 

G. PROPERTY DAMAGE 

Each Patron shall be liable for any property damage at the Amenities caused by 
him or her, his or her Guests, or members of his or her Family. The District 
reserves the right to pursue any and all legal and equitable measures necessary to 
remedy any losses due to property damage. 

Each Patron and Guest, as a condition of invitation to the premises of the 
Amenities, assumes sole responsibility for his or her property. The District shall not 
be responsible for the loss or damage to any private property used or stored on the 
premises of the Amenities. 

H. USE AT OWN RISK; INDEMNIFICATION 

Any Patron, Guest, or other person who participates in the Activities (as defined 
below), shall do so at his or her own risk, and shall indemnify, defend, release, 
hold harmless, and forever discharge the District and its contractors, and the 
present, former, and future supervisors, staff, officers, employees, 
representatives, agents, and contractors of each (together, “Indemnitees”), for 
any and all liability, claims, lawsuits, actions, suits or demands, whether known or 
unknown, in law or equity, by any individual of any age, or any corporation or 
other entity, for any and all loss, injury, damage, theft, real or personal property 
damage, expenses (including attorney’s fees, costs and other 

expenses for investigation and defense and in connection with, among other 
proceedings, alternative dispute resolution, trial court, and appellate 
proceedings), and harm of any kind or nature arising out of, or in connection 
with, the participation in the Activities, by said Patron, Guest, or other person, 
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and any of his or her Guests and any members of his or her Family. 
Should any Patron, Guest, or other person, bring suit against the Indemnitees in 
connection with the Activities or relating in any way to the Amenities, and fail to 
obtain judgment therein against the Indemnitees, said Patron, Guest, or other 
person shall be liable to the District for all attorney’s fees, costs, and other 
expenses for investigation and defense and in connection with, among other 
proceedings, alternative dispute resolution, trial court, and appellate 
proceedings. 
The waiver of liability contained herein does not apply to any act of intentional, 
willful or wanton misconduct by the Indemnitees. For purposes of this section, 
the term “Activities,” shall mean the use of or acceptance of the use of the 
Amenities, or engagement in any contest, game, function, exercise, competition, 
sport, event, or other activity operated, organized, arranged or sponsored by the 
District, its contractors or third parties authorized by the District. 

I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 

Nothing herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of the Districts’ 
limitations on liability contained in Section 768.28, F.S., or other statutes or law. 

J. SEVERABILITY 

The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of these policies 
shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions, or any 
part of the policies not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 

K. AMENDMENTS / WAIVERS 

The Board in its sole discretion may amend these policies from time to time. The 
Board may also elect in its sole discretion at any time to grant waivers to any of the 
provisions of these policies. 
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Part III. Amenities Disciplinary Rule 

Law Implemented: ss. 190.011, Fla. Stat. (2015)  
 

In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120 of the Florida Statutes, and on      
______________________ at a duly noticed public meeting and after a duly 
noticed public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the DG Farms Community 
Development District adopted the following rules to govern disciplinary matters 
at the District’s amenities. 

 

A. INTRODUCTION. 

This rule addresses disciplinary measures governing the use of the amenities 
owned and managed by the DG Farms Community Development District. 

B. GENERAL RULE. 

All persons using the District’s amenities are responsible for compliance with, and 
shall comply with, the rules and policies established for the safe operations of the 
District’s amenities. 

C. SUSPENSION OF RIGHTS. 

The District, through its Board, District Manager, and Amenities Manager, shall 
have the right to restrict, suspend, or terminate the amenities privileges of any 
person to use the amenities for any of the following behavior: 

(a) Submits false information on any application for use of the amenities; 
(b) Permits the unauthorized use of an amenity pass; 
(c) Exhibits unsatisfactory behavior, deportment or appearance; 
(d) Fails to pay amounts owed to the District in a proper and timely 

manner as set forth in Part II. Amenities Policies, Section B Authorized Users; 
(e) Fails to abide by any District rules or policies, including but not limited to any 

policies governing the use of the pool; 
(f) Treats the District’s supervisors, staff, amenities management, contractors, 

or other representatives, patrons, residents or guests, in an unreasonable or 
abusive manner; 

(g) Damages or destroys District property; or 
(h) Engages in conduct that is improper or likely to endanger the health, safety, 

or welfare of the District, or its supervisors, staff, amenities management, 
contractors, or other representatives, patrons, residents or guests. 
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D. AUTHORITY OF AMENITIES MANAGER. 

The Amenities Manager or their designee has the ability to remove any person 
from one or all amenities if any of the above‐referenced behaviors are exhibited or 
actions committed. The Amenities Manager or their designee may at any time 
restrict or suspend for cause or causes, including but not limited to those described 
above, any person’s privileges to use any or all of the amenities for a period not to 
exceed seven days. 
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ATTACHMENT A – Amenity Registration Form 
 
 
Form on the next page. 
To PRINT:  The Amenity Registration Form is saved in the Community Documents folder of the 
dgfarmscdd.org website. 
  



http://dgfarmscdd.org/
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ATTACHMENT B - Consent and Waiver Agreement 
 
Agreement on the next page. 
To PRINT:  The Consent and Waiver Agreement is saved in the Community Documents folder of the 
dgfarmscdd.org website. 
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DG Farms Community Development District 

Consent and Waiver Agreement 
 

Thank you for using the DG Farms Community Development District’s (“District”) 
Amenities and/or participating in its community programs. We appreciate your 
understanding and cooperation in maintaining both your safety and health, and the safety 
and health of others, by reading and signing the following Consent and Waiver 
Agreement (“Agreement”). This Agreement applies to, but does not by itself grant any 
rights regarding, the use of any of the District’s Amenities, which feature among other 
things an amenity center, swimming pool, playground (tot-lot), pickle ball courts, golf cart 
paths, picnic areas, walking trails, dog park, and shuffle board courts and participation in 
any of the District’s community programming activities. 

Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the 
District’s amenities rules and policies, as may be amended from time to time. For purposes 
of this Agreement, the term “Activities,” shall mean the use of or acceptance of the use 
of the Amenities, or engagement in any contest, game, function, exercise, competition, 
sport, event, or other activity operated, organized, arranged or sponsored by the District, 
its contractors or third parties authorized by the District. 

In consideration for Participant being allowed to participate in some or all of the Activities, 
I, as the participant identified below (“Participant”), or I, as the parent and/or legal 
guardian of the Participant, who is a minor child, and on behalf of the Participant 
(“Participant’s Guardian”), agree as follows. 

 
Acknowledgement of Participation 

Participant intends to voluntarily participate in one or more Activities. If Participant is a 
minor child, Participant’s Guardian authorizes the Participant to voluntarily participate in 
one or more Activities.  The District reserves the right to terminate the Participant’s 
privilege to participate in the Activities at any time. 

 
Acknowledgement of Health 

 
Participant  acknowledges  and  understands  that  the  District  recommends  that 
Participant consult a physician prior to engaging in the Activities, and that it is 
Participant’s sole responsibility to obtain an examination by a physician prior to 
involvement in the Activities. Participant certifies that he or she is physically and mentally 
capable of participating in the Activities and that Participant is not under any kind of 
medical treatment or has any mental or physical condition that would prevent Participant 
from participating in the Activities. Participant further acknowledges that Participant has 
either had a physical examination and been given a physician’s approval to participate in 
the activities, or has elected to participate in the activities without the approval of a 
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doctor and hereby assumes all risk and responsibility for participation in the Activities. 
 

Role of the District 

Participant acknowledges and understands that some or all of the Activities may be 
provided through third parties, that any such third parties are not affiliated with the 
District in any way, that the District does not endorse any such third parties, and that 
the District makes no representations concerning the qualifications or ability of any such 
third parties to conduct, teach, or lead the Activities. 

 
Assumption of Risk 

 
Participant acknowledges and understands that participation in the Activities may have 
certain inherent risks, including, but not limited to, economic loss, significant changes in 
the Participant’s physical or mental health, injury, disabilities, or even death to the 
Participant. Participant willfully and voluntarily assumes and accepts sole responsibility for 
all risks related to participation in the Activities, including, but not limited to, the risks 
mentioned above, damage to, loss or theft of real or personal property, or other loss or 
harm of any kind or nature. Participant is voluntarily participating in the Activities with 
knowledge of the dangers involved, and Participant agrees to assume and accept sole 
responsibility for Participant’s safety and for any and all harm that may occur. 

 
Waiver and Release of Liability 

Any Patron, Guest, or other person who participates in the Activities, including the 
Participant, shall do so at his or her own risk, and shall release and hold harmless, and 
forever discharge the District and its contractors,  and  the  present,  former,  and  future  
supervisors,  staff,  officers, employees, representatives, agents, and contractors of each 
(together, “Indemnitees”), for any and all liability, claims, lawsuits, actions, suits or 
demands, whether known or unknown, in law or equity, by any individual of any age, 
or any corporation or other entity, for any and all loss, injury, damage, theft, real or 
personal property damage, expenses (including attorney’s fees, costs and other 
expenses for investigation and defense and in connection with, among other proceedings, 
alternative dispute resolution, trial court, and appellate proceedings), and harm of any kind 
or nature arising out of, or in connection with, the participation in the Activities, by said 
Patron, Guest, or other person, including Participant, and any of his or her Guests and 
any members of his or her Family. 

 

Sovereign Immunity 

Nothing herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of the District's limitations 
on liability contained in section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other statute or law. 
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Emergency Transportation and Care 

 
In the event that Participant is incapacitated and unable to respond, or in the event the 
Participant is a minor child, the District is authorized to seek emergency treatment, as 
required, and to transport the Participant to the appropriate medical facility in the 
event that urgent/emergency care is necessary. The medical facility and its medical staff 
have authorization to provide any treatment that a physician deems necessary for the 
well‐being of the Participant. Participant shall be responsible for any resulting expenses. 
The District is not responsible for providing any such treatment or transportation, and the 
“Waiver and Release of Liability” provisions set forth above apply to any emergency 
medical transportation and/or treatment of Participant. 

 
Rules and Policies 

Participant agrees to read and comply with the written rules and policies adopted by the 
District and relating to the Amenities, and further agrees to act in a safe manner when 
participating in the Activities. Participant further agrees to immediately inform a 
representative of the District, and to stop participating in the Activities, if Participant 
observes any unsafe condition or broken equipment, or if Participant experiences any 
pain, discomfort or other symptoms that Participant may suffer during or after 
participating in the Activities. Participant understands that Participant may stop or delay 
participation in the Activities if Participant so desires and that Participant may also be 
requested to stop and rest by a District representative who observes any symptoms of 
distress or abnormal response, and Participant agrees to comply with such directions. 

 
Insurance Coverage 

 
Participant understands that Participant is responsible for obtaining appropriate insurance 
coverage when participating in the Activities and that the District has no obligation to 
provide any insurance coverage. 

 
Binding Effect 

This Agreement is binding on the Participant, and the Participant’s spouse, minor children, 
heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns. If 
Participant is a minor child, this Agreement is also binding on the Participant’s parents 
and/or legal guardians, including Participant’s Guardian, not only on behalf of the 
Participant but also on the parents and/or legal guardians, including Participant’s Guardian, 
in their own rights and capacity and to the same extent as Participant. The undersigned 
represents that he or she is authorized to bind to this Agreement all applicable parties, as 
set forth in this paragraph. 
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Miscellaneous Provisions 

 
This Agreement supersedes any prior written and/or oral agreements or representations 
made with respect to the subject matter contained herein. The provisions of this 
Agreement will continue in full force and effect even after the termination of the 
Activities. The provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, amended or repealed, 
in whole or in part, only upon the prior written consent of the District and the party whose 
signature appears below. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions 
of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of 
this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 
This Agreement shall be governed by Florida Law. Venue for any actions arising under this 
Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in Hillsborough County, Florida.  
Participant understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District 
in connection with this Agreement may be public records under Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes and shall be treated as such in accordance with Florida law. If any court 
proceeding or other action occurs between the parties as a result of this Agreement or any 
other document or act required by this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to 
recover reasonable attorney's fees and all court costs including attorney's fees and court 
costs incurred in any pre-trial, trial, appellate and/or bankruptcy proceedings as well as 
attorney’s fees and costs incurred in determining entitlement to and reasonableness of fees 
and costs. 

 
I ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE TERMS OF 
THIS AGREEMENT. IF PARTICIPANT IS A MINOR CHILD, I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE 
PARTICIPANT’S PARENT AND/OR LEGAL GUARDIAN AND THAT I AM LEGALLY 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE PARTICIPANT. 
 

DG Farms  
Community Development District 
 
By:       
Name:       
Title:       
Date:       
 

 

 
 
NOTE: Consent and Waiver Agreement signature page below to be completed by each 
member of household that plans to use the clubhouse and pool facility. 
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If Participant is 18 years of age or older 
Participant Name Signature 

Participant Name Signature 

Participant Name Signature 

Participant Name Signature 

Participant Name Signature 

Date  

Address 

 
 

If Participant is 17 years of age or younger 

Child’s Name: 
 

Parent/Guardian Name: 
 
Signature: 
 

Child’s Name: 
 

Parent/Guardian Name: 
 
Signature: 

 
Child’s Name: 

 
 

Parent/Guardian Name: 
 
Signature: 

 
Child’s Name: 
 

Parent/Guardian Name: 
 
Signature: 

 
Date 

Address 

Emergency contact 

Phone 
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ATTACHMENT C – Rental Agreement 
 

Agreement on the next page. 
To PRINT:  The Rental Agreement is saved in the Community Documents folder of the 
dgfarmscdd.org website 
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AMENITY CENTER AREAS RENTAL AGREEMENT 
 

This Amenity Center Areas Rental Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into this 
_____ day of ______________, _______ between the DG Farms Community Development 
District, a special-purpose unit of local government organized pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes (the “District”) and the Renter listed below (the “Renter”).  
 

1. Renter  
 

a. Name:__________________________________________________________  
 

b. Address:________________________________________________________  
 

c. Phone 
Number:_____________________________________________________ 

 
2. The District owns and operates the Amenity Center Areas, including but not limited to 

the covered patio areas at the clubhouse.  
 

3. Renter desires to reserve the  [  ] covered patio area at clubhouse near pool,                   
[  ] covered patio area at clubhouse across from playground on ___________ from 
______a.m./p.m. to ______a.m./p.m. 
 

4. Security Deposit 
a. [  ] Applicable (covered patio areas) 

i. A refundable security deposit of $300.00 from Renter has been 
received. The Amenity Manager will review the checklist listed in the 
Facility Rental Policies section of the District’s Amenities Rules & 
Policies after the event. With satisfactory completion of all items on the 
checklist, the deposit will be returned. 

 
5. Rental Fee 

a. [  ] Applicable (covered patio area at the clubhouse) 
i. A non-refundable rental fee of $_________ from Renter has been 

received.  
 

6. If the Renter wishes to cancel a reservation, the cancellation must be communicated to 
the Amenity Manager in writing no later than thirty days prior to the scheduled event 
to receive 100% of the rental fee and deposit. If the event is cancelled less than 30 
days prior to the event 100% of the security deposit and 0% of the rental fee will be 
returned. 
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7. Renter shall not serve or permit any alcoholic beverages to be consumed unless the 

Board of Supervisors of the District has pre-approved a special event.   
 

8. Renter is responsible for cleanup and restoring the Amenity Center Areas to the 
original condition immediately following the event.  
 

9. District staff or authorized designees are authorized to end the event if they observe 
any damage being done to the property or other behavior they deem as reckless or 
inappropriate.                                
 

10. Renter, to the fullest extent of the law, hereby waives, releases, and discharges the 
District from any and all losses, claims, liability or damages, including but not limited 
to losses, claims, liability or damages to personal property or for any personal injury or 
harm suffered on District property in connection with the Rental and further agrees to 
hold the District harmless from, and  will indemnify and defend the District against all 
liability or damage which may arise in any manner whatsoever, whether directly or 
indirectly, from the Rental. 
 

11. Renter shall not damage, mar, or in any manner deface the Amenity Center Areas, and 
shall not cause or permit anything to be done which may in any manner damage, mar 
or deface the Amenity Center Areas.  If the Amenity Center Areas, during the term of 
the Agreement, shall be damaged by the act, default or negligence of the Renter, or of 
any of the Renter’s agents, employees, patrons, guests or any persons admitted to the 
Amenity Center Areas by the Renter, Renter agrees to pay to the District upon demand 
all sums as necessary to restore the Amenity Center Areas to its condition prior to the 
Rental.  
 

12. Renter will comply with all laws, codes, and regulations of the United States, the State 
of Florida, and Hillsborough County, and Renter will pay any sales taxes or fees due 
to any authority arising out of Renter’s use of the Amenity Center Areas. 
 

13. This Agreement is made and shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida 
with venue in Hillsborough County, Florida. 
 

14. In the event of any dispute or damage claim arising with respect to the enforcement of 
this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to all other relief 
granted by the court, to a judgment for reasonable attorneys’ and costs incurred by 
reason of such action, including appellate proceedings. 
 

15. Renter may not assign their rights or interest under this Agreement.  
 

16. Renter, its agents, employees, patrons or guests shall not use the Amenity Center 
Areas for any unlawful purpose, and the Renter, their agents, employees, patrons and 
guests shall abide by the District’s Amenities Rules & Policies. 
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17. This Agreement and the District’s Amenities Rules & Policies form the entire 
agreement and neither party is to rely upon any oral representations made by the other 
party.   

 
 
Renter’s Signature: ____________________________________ 
 
 
Amenity Manager’s Signature: ___________________________ 

 

 
 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 4 
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